with the Trust’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2013.

The pro forma unaudited consolidated statements of income are based on assumptions and estimates considered appropriate by the Trust’s

management; however, such statements do not purport to represent what the Trust’s financial position and results of operations would have been
assuming the completion of the acquisitions on October 1, 2012 and October 1, 2013, nor do they purport to project the Trust’s financial position and
results of operations at any future date or for any future period.

In the opinion of the Trust’s management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions described above have been

included in the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

4

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA – UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
At December 31, 2013

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

The Trust
Historical

Previously
 Reported

Acquisitions

Purchase of
Triple Play
Properties

The Trust
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

ASSETS
Real estate properties, net of accumulated depreciation of $14,685   $ 479,681   $ 18,830   $ 54,250   $ 552,761

Real estate loans, net, all earning interest   20,250   -   -   20,250
Cash and cash equivalents   52,306   (4,824)   (14,951)   32,531
Restricted cash – construction holdbacks   25,074   -   -   25,074
Deferred costs   13,058   156   368   13,582
Prepaid expenses   4,102   -   -   4,102
Assets of discontinued operations   7,095   -   -   7,095
Other assets   12,005   2,032   528   14,542

Total Assets   $ 613,571   $ 16,194   $ 40,195   $ 669,937

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Mortgages payable   $ 369,795   $ 14,500   $ 35,265   $ 419,537
Junior subordinated notes   37,400   -   -   37,400
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   7,817   326   371   8,514
Deposits payable   1,424   76   128   1,628

   Deferred income   25,848   -   -   25,848
   Liabilities of discontinued operations   4,768   -   -   4,768
   Total Liabilities   447,052   14,902   35,764   497,695

   Commitments and contingencies   -   -   -   -

Equity:
BRT Realty Trust shareholders’ equity:
   Preferred shares, $1 par value:
   authorized 10,000 shares, none issued   -   -   -   -

   Shares of beneficial interest, $3 par value:
   authorized number of shares, unlimited, 13,535 issued   40,606   -   -   40,606

   Additional paid-in capital   165,943   -   -   165,943
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   21   -   -   21
   Accumulated deficit   (70,305)   -   -   (70,305)

   Total BRT Realty Trust shareholders’ equity   136,265   -   -   136,265
Non-controlling interests   30,254   1,292   4,431   35,977
   Total Equity   166,519   1,292   4,431   172,242

Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 613,571   $ 16,194   $  40, 195   $ 669,937

5

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA – UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For The Year Ended September 30, 2013
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

The Trust
Historical

Previously
Reported

Acquisitions
(d)

Purchase of
Triple Play
Properties

The Trust
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Revenues:
Rental and other revenue from real estate properties   $ 30,592   $ 5,015   $ 7,592   $ 43,199
Interest and fees on real estate loans   9,946   -   -   9,946
Other income   2,279   -   -   2,279
Total revenues   42,817   5,015   7,592   55,424

Expenses:
Operating expenses relating to real estate properties   16,409   2,707   3,724   22,840
Interest expense   12,487   1,184(a)   1,620(a)   15,291
Advisor’s fees, related party   1,802   114(b)   195(b)   2,111
Property acquisition costs   2,466   -   -   2,466
General and administrative—including $779 to related party   7,448   -   -   7,448
Depreciation and  amortization   7,094   877(c)   1,447(c)   9,418
Total expenses   47,706   4,882   6,986   59,574

Total revenues less total expenses   (4,889)   133   606   (4,150)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures   198   -   -   198
Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities   530   -   -   530
Gain on sale of partnership interest   5,481   -   -   5,481
Income from continuing operations   1,320   133   606   2,059

Discontinued operations:

Gain on sale of real estate assets   769   -   -   769
Net income   2,089   133   606   2,828
Plus: net loss (income) attributable to non-controlling interests   2,924   (31)   (160)   2,733
Net income attributable to common shareholders   $ 5,013   $ 102   $ 446   $ 5,561

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations   $ .30   $ .01   $ .03   $ . 34
Discontinued operations   .05   -   -   .05

Basic and diluted income per share   $ .35   $ .01   $ .03   $ .39

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
   Income from continuing operations   $ 4,244   $ 102   $ 446   $ 4,792
   Discontinued operations   769   -   -   769
Net income   $ 5,013   $ 102   $ 446   $ 5,561

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   14,137,091   14,137,091   14,137,091   14,137,091

6

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA – UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For The Three Months Ended December 31, 2013

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

The Trust
 Historical

Previously
Reported

Acquisitions
(d)

Purchase of
Triple Play
Properties

The Trust
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Revenues:

Rental and other revenue from real estate properties   $ 13,439   $ 1,038   $ 1,899   $ 16,376
Interest and fees on real estate loans   1,138   -   -   1,138
Other income   271   -   -   271
Total revenues   14,848   1,038   1,899   17,785

Expenses:
Operating expenses relating to real estate properties   7,442   577   931   8,950
Interest expense   4,700   246(a)   405(a)   5,351
Advisor’s fees, related party   449   29(b)   49(b)   527
Property acquisition costs   1,181   -   -   1,181
General and administrative—including $213 to related party   1,756   -   -   1,756
Depreciation and  amortization   3,141   189(c)   362(c)   3,692
Total expenses   18,669   1,041   1,747   21,457

(Loss) income from continuing operations   (3,821)   (3)   152   (3,672)

Discontinued operations:

Income from Operations   70   -   -   70
   Net (Loss) income   (3,751)   (3)   152   (3,602)
Plus: net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   1,018   (8)   (40)   970
Net (loss) income attributable to common shareholders   $ (2,733)   $ (11)   $ 112   $ (2,632)

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to common shareholders:
(Loss) income from continuing operations   $ (.20)   $ -   $ .01   $ (.19)
Discontinued operations   -   -   -   -

Basic and diluted (loss) income per share   $ (.20)   $ -   .01   $ (.19)

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
   (Loss) income from continuing operations   (2,803)   $ (11)   $ 112   $ (2,703)
   Discontinued operations   70   -   -   70
Net (Loss) income   (2,733)   $ (11)   $ 112   $ ( 2,632)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   14,162,887   14,162,887   14,162,887   14,162,887

7

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

1.   The consolidated financial statements include the consolidated accounts of the Trust and its investments in limited liability companies in which
the Trust is presumed to have control in accordance with the consolidation guidance of the Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting